PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the
US Highway 16 Neighborhood Area
Future Land Use Plan
Comprehensive Plan

On the 30th day of October, 2006, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the US Highway 16 Neighborhood Future Land Use Plan to change the land use designation from Office Commercial with a Planned Commercial Development to General Commercial with a Planned Commercial Development on Parcel "B" located in the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 23, T1N, R7E, BHM, Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota, located east of Highway 16 and 1/4 mile north of Catron Boulevard. The point of beginning being coincident of the southeasterly angle point corner of Lot 6, Block 1, Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision which is marked with a 5/8" rebar with a survey cap marked "LS 6117", said point of beginning bears N14°47'32"E a distance of 83.36 feet from the northeasterly angle point corner of Lot 6 of Block 1 of Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision which is marked with a 5/8" rebar with survey cap marked "LS 6117", said parcel is more particularly described as follows: Thence First Course: along a line with a bearing of S14°47'32"W and a distance of 462.12; Thence Second Course: along a line with a bearing of N47°07'10"W and a distance of 473.75 feet; Thence Third Course: along a line with a bearing of N51°24'18"W and a distance of 360.81 feet; to an intersection with southerly line of Lot 9 of Block 1 of Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision; Thence Fourth Course: along southerly line of Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision with a bearing of S62º12'23"E and a distance of 498.86 feet; to the southeast corner of Lot 7 of Block 1 of Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision which is marked with a 5/8" rebar with a survey cap marked "LS 6117"; Thence Fifth Course: along the southerly line of Lot 6 Block 1 of Tower Ridge 2 Subdivision with a bearing N66°39'36"E and a distance of 333.09 feet to the point of beginning. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan, the US Highway 16 Neighborhood Area Future Land Use Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.